900614006 05/03/2021

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

v1.1 ETAS ID: TM643965

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	COURT ORDER
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900600644

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Awards Depot, LLC		03/04/2021	Limited Liability Company:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Trophy Depot, Inc.
Street Address:	400 Rabro Drive
City:	Hauppauge
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	11788
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW YORK

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5367178	AWARDS DEPOT
Registration Number:	5367176	AWARDS DEPOT

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 3123451778

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3123451718

Email: USDocket@lewisbrisbois.com
Correspondent Name: Jill Anderfuren (Lewis Brisbois)

Address Line 1: 550 West Adams Street

Address Line 2: Suite 300

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	36692.03
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jill Anderfuren
SIGNATURE:	/ja/
DATE SIGNED:	05/03/2021

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Awards Depot - Courts Amended Final Judgment - Filed 4840-4047-9459 v.1#page1.tif source=Awards Depot - Courts Amended Final Judgment - Filed 4840-4047-9459 v.1#page2.tif

TRADEMARK 900614006 REEL: 007289 FRAME: 0570 source=Awards Depot - Courts Amended Final Judgment - Filed 4840-4047-9459 v.1#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007289 FRAME: 0571

United States District Court Southern District of Texas

### **ENTERED**

March 04, 2021 Nathan Ochsner, Clerk

# IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS HOUSTON DIVISION

AWARDS DEPOT, LLC,	§	
Plaintiff,	§ §	
v.	<b>§</b>	CIVIL ACTION NO. H-18-1838
TROPHY DEPOT, INC.,	§ §	
Defendant.	§ §	

#### AMENDED FINAL JUDGMENT

The court finds and concludes that Trophy Depot, Inc. did not materially breach Section 12 of the October 24, 2016, Settlement Agreement between it and Awards Depot, LLC or Section 2 of the May 15, 2018, Addendum to that Agreement. Trophy Depot is not liable for breach of contract. All other claims against Trophy Depot have been dismissed by prior order. The claims against Trophy Depot are dismissed, with prejudice.

The court finds and concludes that Awards Depot materially breached Section 1 of the Settlement Agreement. Awards Depot is liable for breach of contract. The court orders that:

- (1) Awards Depot and its agents must take all necessary steps by April 5, 2021, to transfer the following to Trophy Depot:
  - a. all rights, title, and interest in the "AWARDS DEPOT" trademarks with the following registration and serial numbers, as well as any variants, registered and at common law:
    - i. Registration Number 5367178, Serial Number 86688748;
    - ii. Registration Number 5367176, Serial Number 86654091;
  - b. all rights, title, and interest in the internet domain name and url "awardsdepot.com" and related registrations and applications; and
  - c. the right to recover damages and profits for past infringements of the trademarks, internet domain name, and url.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007289 FRAME: 0572

- (2) As used in this order, the terms "url" and "domain name" mean an internet electronic address, uniform resource locator, and alphanumeric designation associated with the url and domain name, registered with or assigned by any domain name registrar, domain name registry, or other domain name registration authority as part of an electronic address on the internet, including without limitation all associated applications.
- (3) Trophy Depot may submit to the United States Patent and Trademark Office an assignment of the trademarks described above, to be recorded without the need for further confirmation by Awards Depot or this court.
- (4) Any domain name registrar, registry, registration authority, or hosting service at which the domain name and url "awardsdepot.com" is currently registered or hosted, is directed, on notice of this order, to take all necessary steps to effectuate and record the assignment of the domain name and url "awardsdepot.com" from Awards Depot to Trophy Depot, without the need for further confirmation from Awards Depot or this court.

This is a final judgment.

SIGNED on March 4, 2021, at Houston, Texas.

Lee H. Rosenthal

Chief United States District Judge

TRUE COPY I CERTIFY

ATTEST:

Lu N. Rosens

NATHAN OCHSMER, CLERK

Denuty Cla

RECEIVED
MAR 1 0 2021

TRADEMARK REEL: 007289 FRAME: 0574

**RECORDED: 03/05/2021**